
 
 

 American Institute of Certified Public Accountants Award to Dr. Peter Hughes 
as 2010 Outstanding CPA of the Year for Local Government 

 

GRC (Government, Risk & Compliance) Group 2010 Award to IAD as MVP in Risk Management 
 

2009 Association of Certified Fraud Examiners’ Hubbard Award to Dr. Peter Hughes  
for the Most Outstanding Article of the Year – Ethics Pays 

 
2008 Association of Local Government Auditors’ Bronze Website Award 

 

2005 Institute of Internal Auditors’ Award to IAD for Recognition of  
Commitment to Professional Excellence, Quality, and Outreach 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

         RRIISSKK  BBAASSEEDD  AAUUDDIITTIINNGG  
GAO & IIA Peer Review Compliant – 2001, 2004, 2007, 2010 

 
 
 
 

In
te

rn
al

 A
ud

it 
D

ep
ar

tm
en

t 
Internal Control Audit:

JOHN WAYNE AIRPORT 

CHANGE ORDER PROCESS FOR THE

AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
 

For the Period July 1, 2008 
through March 31, 2012

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT NO: 1125
REPORT DATE: APRIL 2, 2013

 
 

Director: Dr. Peter Hughes, MBA, CPA, CIA 
Deputy Director: Eli Littner, CPA, CIA 

Senior Audit Manager: Alan Marcum, CPA, CIA 
Audit Manager: Kenneth Wong, CPA, CIA 

Senior Auditor: Abdul Khan, CPA, CIA 
 

We audited John Wayne Airport’s change order process for the 
Airport Improvement Program to evaluate internal controls for 
processing and approving change orders; to determine compliance 
with County and contract requirements; and evaluate the efficiency 
and effectiveness of JWA’s change order process.  
 
Our audit found internal controls were adequate and effective to 
ensure 1,451 change orders totaling $58 million were accurate, valid, 
supported, properly recorded, and authorized; complied with County 
and JWA policies and procedures; and JWA’s change order process 
was efficient and effective. 
 
We identified five (5) Control Findings to improve internal controls and 
compliance with policies and procedures. 

  
O

C
 

B
o

a
r

d
 

o
f

 
S

u
p

e
r

v
i

s
o

r
s

 
 

 
   

  1
st
 D

is
tr

ic
t –

 J
an

et
 N

gu
ye

n 
  

  2
n

d
 D

is
tr

ic
t –

 J
oh

n 
M

.W
. M

oo
rla

ch
   

  3
rd

 D
is

tr
ic

t –
 T

od
d

 S
pi

tz
er

   
   

4th
 D

is
tr

ic
t –

 S
ha

w
n 

N
el

so
n,

 C
ha

irm
an

   
   

5
th
 D

is
tr

ic
t –

 P
at

ri
ci

a 
C

. B
at

es
, 

V
ic

e 
C

ha
ir 

O
R

A
N

G
E

 
C

O
U

N
T

Y
 

6
t

h
 

L
a

r
g

e
s

t
 

C
o

u
n

t
y

 
i

n
 

t
h

e
 

U
S

A
 

The Airport Improvement Program at John 
Wayne Airport (JWA) was one of the County’s 
largest public works projects with a budget of 
$543 million.  JWA properly processed 1,451 
change orders totaling $58 million between 
July 1, 2008 and March 31, 2012. 



 

 

 

          
 

 
 
 

In

G

Dr. P

D

Mic

Senior

Senio

                     

To ac
OC 

ndepen

GAO & IIA Pe

Providing

Peter Hughe
Directo

E-ma

Eli Littne

Deputy Directo

chael Goodwi

r Audit Manage

Alan Marcum

or Audit Manag

 Phone: (714)

ccess and view
Internal Audit

              

ndence  

eer Review C

g Facts and

RRIISSKK  BBAA
 
 

 

es    Ph.D., M

or Certified

 Certified

 Certified

 

Certified

Certified

Chartere

il: peter.hu
  

er CPA, CIA

or Certified

 Certified

  

in CPA, CIA

er  

  

m MBA, CP

ger  

  

  

  

Hall of Fin

12 Civic Cen
Santa 

) 834-5475      

w audit reports
t Department, 

     OC Fra

         O
 

Compliant - 2
 

d Perspect

AASSEEDD  AAUUDDIITT

MBA, CPA, CC

 Compliance &

 Information T

 Internal Audit

 Fraud Exami

 in Financial F

ed Global Man

ughes@iad.o

A, CFE, CFS,

 Fraud Specia

 Information S

A 

PA, CIA, CFE

 
 

nance & Re
 

nter Plaza, Ro
Ana, CA  9270

 
            Fax: (

s or obtain add
visit our webs

ud Hotline

bjectivi

2001, 2004, 20

tives Coun

TTIINNGG  

CEP, CITP, CI

& Ethics Profe

Technology Pr

tor (CIA) 

ner (CFE) 

Forensics (CFF

nagement Acco

ocgov.com 

 CISA 

alist (CFS) 

Systems Audito

E 

ecords 

oom 232  
01 

(714) 834-288

ditional inform
site:  www.ocg

(714) 834-3

ity        

007, 2010 

tywide 

A, CFE, CFF,

essional (CCE

rofessional (CI

F) 

ountant (CGM

or (CISA) 

0 

ation about th
gov.com/audit 

3608

  Integr

 

, CGMA 

P) 

ITP) 

MA) 

e 

rity 



 
Th

Lette

 
 

 
 
 

We have
Airport Im
audit in a
Oversight
 
Please n
recomme
Superviso
report.  A
individual
 
The AOC
and often
months fr
expected
attention 
Up Audit
meeting f
 
We have 
our audit 
six month
review.  
 
Each mo
audit find
recomme
included 
 
As alway
successfu
you wish 
your dep
after the d
 
ATTACHM

 
Other rec

e Internal Audit D

er from 

 completed 
mprovement 
accordance 
t Committee 

note we ha
endations an
ors (BOS).  O
A copy of a
ls indicated o

C and BOS e
n sooner for 
rom the relea
 to be addr
any audit re
.  The AOC
for discussion

attached a F
recommend

hs from the d

onth I submit
dings releas
endations as 
in a future st

ys, the Inter
ully impleme
to discuss a

artment com
distribution o

MENTS 

cipients of thi

Department is an in

Dr. Pe

an Internal C
Program for 
with our FY
and the Boa

ave a struc
d suggestion
Our First Fo
all our Follow
on our standa

expect that a
significant a

ase of the firs
ressed and i
commendati

C requests th
n.   

Follow-Up A
ations are im
date of this r

t an Audit S
sed in repor

disclosed b
tatus report to

rnal Audit D
ent or mitigat
any aspect o

mplete a Cus
of our final re

s report are 

Audit

S

ndependent audit

eter Hu

Tran

Control Audi
the period J

Y 2011-12 A
ard of Superv

ctured and 
ns made by 
ollow-Up Au
w-Up Audit 
ard routing d

audit recomm
nd higher ris
st Follow-Up 
implemented
ons we find 

hat such ope

Audit Report 
mplemented. 
report, we wi

Status Repo
rts during th
y our Follow
o the BOS. 

Department i
te difficult au
of our audit 
stomer Surv
port.   

listed on the 

t No. 1125 A

TO: A
J

FROM:

SUBJECT:
C

 

i 

t function reportin

ghes, C

nsmittal Le

t of John W
July 1, 2008 
Audit Plan a
visors.  Our fi

rigorous F
the Audit O
dit will begin
reports is p
istribution lis

mendations w
sk issues.  O
Audit report

d.  At the re
still not imple

en issues ap

Form.  You
 When we p
ill need to ob

rt to the BO
he prior mon
w-Up Audits. 

s available 
udit recomme
report or rec

vey of Audit 

OC Internal

April 2, 2013

Alan L. Murp
John Wayne

Dr. Peter Hu
Internal Audi

Internal Cont
Change Orde
Improvemen

ng directly to the O

CPA 

etter 

ayne Airport
through Ma
nd Risk Ass
inal report is 

Follow-Up A
Oversight Com
n at six mont
provided to t
st. 

will typically b
Our Second 
, by which tim
equest of the
emented or m
ppear on the

r department
erform our fi
btain the com

OS where I d
nth and the
 Accordingly

to partner w
endations.  P
commendatio
Services.  Y

l Auditor’s R

3 

phy, Director
 Airport 

ghes, CPA, 
it Departmen

trol Audit: Jo
er Process fo
t Program  

Orange County Bo

t’s Change O
rch 31, 2012
sessment ap
attached for 

Audit proce
mmittee (AO
ths from the 
the BOS as 

be implemen
Follow-Up A
me all audit r
e AOC, we 
mitigated afte
e agenda at 

t should com
rst Follow-Up

mpleted docu

detail any ma
e implementa
y, the results

with your st
Please feel f
ons.  Additio

You will recei

Report on pa

Director 
nt 

ohn Wayne A
or the Airport

oard of Superviso

Order Proces
2.  We perfor
pproved by t

your review

ess in resp
OC) and the 

official relea
well as to 

ted within six
Audit will be
recommenda
are to bring

er the secon
their next s

mplete this tem
p Audit appro
ument to fac

aterial and s
ation status 
s of this aud

aff so that 
ree to call m

onally, we wi
ive the surve

age 6. 

Airport 
t 

ors. 

ss for the 
rmed this 
the Audit 
.   

ponse to 
Board of 

ase of the 
all those 

x months 
gin at six 

ations are 
g to their 
d Follow-

scheduled 

mplate as 
oximately 
ilitate our 

significant 
of audit 

dit will be 

they can 
me should 
ll request 
ey shortly 



 

T
 

 
Intern
John
Chan
Airpo
Audi
 
For t

 

Trans
 

OC In

OBJE

RESU

BAC

SCO

SCO

 
Deta

Findi
Evalu
(Con

Findi
was 

Findi
(Con

Findi

(Con

Findi
Proc

 
ATTA

 
ATTA

Table o

rnal Control
n Wayne Air
nge Order P
ort Improve
it No. 1125 

he Period J

smittal Lett

nternal Aud

ECTIVES 

ULTS 

KGROUND 

PE AND ME

PE EXCLUS

iled Results

ing No. 1 – 
uation of Ch
trol Finding

ing No. 2 – 
not Docum

ing No. 3 – 
trol Finding

ing No. 4 – 

trol Finding

ing No. 5 – 
edures (Co

ACHMENT A

ACHMENT B

of Conte

l Audit:   
rport 
Process for 
ement Progr

July 1, 2008

ter 

ditor’s Repo

ETHODOLO

SIONS 

s, Findings,

Documenta
hange Orde
g) 

Reason for
ented (Con

Separate C
g) 

Written Pol

g) 

Non-Comp
ntrol Findin

A:  Report I

B:  John Wa

ents  

the 
ram 

8 through M

ort 

OGY

, Recomme

ation Needs
er Costs for

r Overriding
trol Finding

Change Orde

licies and P

liance with 
ng) 

tem Classif

ayne Airpor

 

arch 31, 20

ndations, a

s to be Impr
r Architect-E

g an Outside
g)

er Logs wer

Procedures 

JWA Archi

fications

rt Managem

12 

and Mangem

roved to Su
Engineer Se

e Technical

re not Reco

Need to be 

tect & Engi

ment Respon

ment Respo

pport the 
ervice Cont

l Advisor’s 

onciled 

Updated 

neer Policie

nses

onses 

tracts 

Opinion 

1

es and 
1

1

1

i 

 

1 

1 

3 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

1 

2 

5 

6 



A
        
We co
Contr
Chang
the Ai
Progr
an ev
contro
with C
policie
proce
effect
 
Our a
contro
effect
orders
suppo
and a
Count
proce
chang
efficie
 
Howe
(5) Co
impro
comp
proce

Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

OC

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Audit Highli

onducted an In
ol Audit of JWA
ge Order Proce
irport Improvem
am.  Our audit 
aluation of inte
ols; testing com
County and JW
es; and evaluat
ss efficiencies 
iveness. 

udit found inte
ols were adequ
ive to ensure c
s were accurat
orted, properly 
uthorized; com
ty and JWA po
dures; and JW

ge order proces
ent and effectiv

ever, we identifi
ontrol Finding
ve internal con
liance with poli
dures. 

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

C Intern

ight 

nternal 
A’s 
ess for 
ment 

included 
ernal 
mpliance 

WA 
ting 
and 

rnal 
uate and 
change 
te, valid, 
recorded, 

mplied with 
olicies and 

WA’s 
ss was 

ve.  

ied five 
gs to 
ntrols and 
icies and 

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

nal Aud

Audit No. 

TO:  
 
 
FROM: 
 
 
SUBJECT

 
 
  
 
 

 
OBJECTIV
In accord
approved 
the Interna
Wayne Air
Program. 
complianc
efficiencie
with profes
The object

 
1. Evalua

proces
are ac
author

2. Exami
Progra
and JW

3. Determ
backlo
autom

RESULTS
Objective 
effective 
Improvem
properly re
 
We iden
documenta
Architect-E
technical 
logs were
updated.  
 
 
 

ss   

 

ditor’s 

1125             

Alan L. M
John Way

Dr. Peter 
Internal A

: Internal C
Process f

 

VES 
ance with 
by the Audi
al Audit Dep
rport’s (JWA
 Our audit 

ce with JW
s and effec
ssional stan
tives of this 

ate the adeq
ss for the A
ccurate, valid
rized. 
ne a samp

am at John 
WA policies a
mine if the ch
ogs, duplicat
ation). 

S 
#1  We fo
internal co
ent Program
ecorded and

tified four
ation to su
Engineer se
advisor’s op

e not reconc
 

 

 

Report

                      

Murphy, Direc
yne Airport

Hughes, CP
Audit Departm

Control Audit
for the Airpo

our FY 201
t Oversight 
partment co
A) Change O

included a
WA and Co
ctiveness.  O
ndards estab
audit were t

quacy of JWA
Airport Impro

d, adequate

le of chang
Wayne Airp
and procedu
hange order
ion of work, 

ound that J
ontrols to e
m were acc
d authorized

(4) Con
upport the 

ervice contra
pinion was 
ciled; and a

t 

                      

ctor 

PA, Director
ment 

t: John Way
ort Improvem

 

11-12 Audit
Committee 
nducted an 

Order Proces
an evaluatio
ounty polici
Our audit wa
blished by th
to:  

A’s internal c
ovement Pro
ely supporte

ge orders fr
port to deter
ures. 
r process is 
manual pro

John Wayn
ensure cha
curate, valid
.   

trol Findin
evaluation 

acts;  the rea
not docume
 need for p

  

                      

ne Airport C
ment Program

t Plan and 
and the Boa
Internal Co

ss for the Ai
n of interna
es; and e
as conducte

he Institute o

controls ove
ogram to en
d, and prop

rom the Air
rmine compl

efficient and
ocesses that

e Airport h
ange orders
d, adequate

ngs conce
of change

ason for ove
ented; sepa
policies and 

 

  April 2, 20

Change Orde
m 

Risk Asses
ard of Super
ntrol Audit o
irport Improv
al controls,
valuating p
ed in confor
of Internal Au

er the change
nsure modifi
perly recorde

rport Improv
liance with 

d effective (e
 could bene

had adequa
s for the 

ely supporte

erning inco
e order cos
erriding an o
rate change
procedures

Page 1 

013 

er 

ssment 
rvisors, 
of John 
vement 
testing 

process 
rmance 
uditors.  

e order 
cations 
ed and 

vement 
County 

e.g., no 
fit from 

te and 
Airport 

ed, and 

omplete 
sts for 
outside 
e order 
s to be 



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

OC

Objec
gene
one 
servic
 
Objec
instan
proce
 
The f
discu
sectio
 
 

 
 

Find
No
1

2

3

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

C Intern

ctive #2.  W
rally compli
(1) Contro

ce contracts

ctive #3.  T
nces of bac
ess.  

following tab
ussion in the
on of this rep

ding 
o. 

Fin
Classif

(s
Attach

. Con
Find

.  Con
Find

. Con
Find

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

nal Aud

 
We found c
ed with Cou

ol Finding 
s.  

The change 
klogs or ma

ble summari
 Detailed Re
port.  See A

ding 
fication  

see 
ment A) P
ntrol 
ding 

Do
be
the
ord
En
co
  

ntrol 
ding 

Re
ou
op
do
 

ntrol 
ding 

Se
log
(p.
 

ss   

 

ditor’s 

change orde
unty and JW
where com

order proce
anual proces

zes our find
esults, Findi
ttachment A

 
Finding 

Page No. in Au
ocumentation
e improved to 
e evaluation o
der costs for A
ngineer servic
ontracts.  (p.7-

eason for ove
utside technica
pinion was not
ocumented.  (

eparate chang
gs were not re
.9-10) 

 

 

Report

ers from the
WA policies 
mpliance sho

ess was effi
sses that co

dings and re
ings, Recom

A for a descri

and  
udit Report 
 needs to 
support 

of change 
Architect-

ce 
-8) 

erriding an 
al advisor’s 
t 
p.8-9) 

ge order 
econciled.  

t 

e Airport Im
and proced

ould be imp

cient and e
ould be auto

ecommendat
mmendations

iption of Rep

Recom
John Wayne
that the Mem
(Record) of 
contain suffi
that someon
with the cha
understand 
negotiating t
cost. 
 
John Wayne
disputes wit
technical ad
thoroughly d
detailed exp
provided as 
order is issu
with the field
opinion. 
 
John Wayne
reconciling t
log maintain
with JWA Ac
change orde
 

  

mprovement 
ures.  Howe
proved for 

effective. We
mated in JW

tions for this
s and Manag
port Item Cla

 
 

mmendation 
e Airport ensu
morandum 
Negotiations 
cient informa

ne not connec
ange order ca
the process f
the agreed-up

e Airport ensu
h the outside 
visor are 

documented a
planations are

to why a cha
ued that confli
d representati

e Airport cons
the change or
ned in Skire U
ccounting’s 
er log. 

 

Program a
ever, we ide
Architect-En

e did not no
WA’s change

s audit. See 
gement Resp
assifications

Conc

Mana
ure 

ation 
cted 
n 
for 
pon 

Y

ure 

and 
e 
ange 

cts 
ive’s 

Y

sider 
rder 

Unifier 

Y

Page 2 

at JWA 
entified 
ngineer 

ote any 
e order 

further 
ponses 
.   

currence 
by 
gement? 
Yes 

Yes 

Yes 



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

OC

 
 

Find
No
4

5

 
BAC
John 
comm
the c
for th
high 
efficie
 
JWA’
the co
Impro
hold 
It als
throu
ensu
enviro
 

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

C Intern

ding 
o. 

Fin
Classif

(s
Attach

. Con
Find

. Con
Find

KGROUND 
Wayne Airp

mercial airpo
ities of Cost

he number of
quality avia

ent manner. 

’s Airport Im
onstruction o
ovement Pro
rooms, conc

so helped r
ghout the te
re the new
onment for p

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

nal Aud

ding 
fication  

see 
ment A) P
ntrol 
ding 

W
pro
up

ntrol 
ding 

No
Ar
po
(p.

port (JWA) is
ort and one o
ta Mesa, Irvi
f passenger
ation service

mprovement 
of new facilit
ogram creat
cessions, pa
edistribute t
erminal com
w facilities 
passengers.

ss   

 

ditor’s 

 
Finding 

Page No. in Au
ritten policies
ocedures nee

pdated.  (p.11

on-compliance
rchitect-Engin
olicies and pro
.12-14) 

s owned and
of two gener
ne, and New

r boarding at
es and faci

Program wa
ties to meet 
ted additiona
assenger/ba
traffic betwe

mplex.  A key
are design
 

 

 

Report

and  
udit Report 
s and 
ed to be 
) 

e with JWA 
eer 

ocedures.  

d operated b
ral aviation a
wport Beach
t US airports
lities for the

as approved
the growing

al terminal a
aggage scre
een Termin
y objective 

ned and de

t 

Recom
John Wayne
their interna
procedure, A
Architect-En
Agreement C
remove the 
Project Man
independent
each change
mandated b
agreement.
A. John Wa

ensure c
supporte
Memora
Negotiat

B. John Wa
ensure t
Memora
Negotiat
manage
docume

C. John Wa
ensure c
supporte
proposa
contract
exceptio
on the M
(Record
 

by Orange C
airports in th
h.  In calenda
s.  Its missio
e Orange C

d by the Co
g needs of th
area capacit
ening capab
als A, B, a
of the Airpo

eveloped to

  

 
 

mmendation 
e Airport revis
l policy and 
ADS P&P B-1
ngineer 
Changes to 
step that the 
ager prepare
t cost estimat
e order unles
y law or spon

ayne Airport 
change orders
ed with a 
andum (Recor
tion. 
ayne Airport 
the review of 
andum (Recor
tions by deleg
ment is 
nted. 
ayne Airport 
change orders
ed with a cost
l from the 
or with any 

ons document
Memorandum 
) of Negotiatio

County (Cou
e County an
ar year 2011

on is to plan,
County in a 

ounty Board 
he traveling p
ty in the form
bilities, and 
and C, to b
ort Improvem
o create a 

 

Conc

Mana
se 

14-0, 

es an 
te for 
s 

nsor 

Y

s are 

rd) of 

the 
rd) of 
gated 

s are 
t 

ted 

on. 

Y

unty).  It is th
nd located be
1, JWA rank
 direct and p
safe, secu

of Supervis
public.  The 
m of aircraft
additional p

balance ope
ment Progra

single, sea

Page 3 

currence 
by 
gement? 
Yes 

Yes 

he only 
etween 

ked 43rd 
provide 
re and 

sors for 
Airport 

t gates, 
parking.  
erations 
m is to 
amless 



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

OC

The 
areas
roadw
and 
includ
 
1. T

A
g
a
 

2. L
A
w
 

3. A
A
ex
 

4. A
A
fa

 
The A
and it
 
Airpo
of fac
a sec
Impro
const
 
Chan
A ch
delet
it has
not g
 
Betw
$58,1
 
JWA
The c
signe
proce
the s
electr
 
A cha
reque

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

C Intern

components
s: (1) Termin
ways); (3) A
(4) Ancillary
des: 

Terminal  
A new multi-

ates for a t
ircraft at gro

Landside  
A Parking St
water to heat

Airside  
A reconfigure

xisting aircra

Ancillary  
An additional
acilities and 

Airport Impro
ts budget to

ort Facilities 
cilities mana
ction of Airp
ovement Pr
truction of th

nge Orders 
ange order 
ion, or revis
s been exec
o beyond th

ween July 1,
170,249 in c

A Change Or
change orde

ed contract d
ess and man
status and 
ronic and sc

ange order 
est for propo

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

nal Aud

s of the Airp
nal (between
Airside (airfi
y (miscellan

level Termin
otal of 20 b

ound level. 

ructure C pr
 and cool th

ed South R
aft hydrant fu

l right-turn l
operations. 

ovement Pro
taled $543 m

Managemen
agement and
port Facilitie
rogram.  T
he Airport Im

is a written
ion in the wo

cuted.  A ch
e general sc

, 2008 and 
onnection w

rder Proces
er process 
documents. 
nage the flow
date of a c

canned hardc

originates a
osal from JW

ss   

 

ditor’s 

port Improve
n the curbfro
eld, Remain
eous projec

nal C provid
bridged gate

roviding ove
e terminal co

Remain-Ove
ueling syste

ane on Cam

ogram at JW
million. 

nt is respons
d engineerin
s Managem

The Airport
mprovement 

n order by t
ork and/or ti
ange order 
cope of the e

March 31, 
with the Airpo

ss Overview
begins whe
 JWA imple
w of change
change orde
copy docum

as a recomm
WA, seeking 

 

 

Report

ement Prog
ont and airc
n-Over-Nigh
cts).  Specif

ding 282,000
es; and ded

er 3,000 spa
omplex. 

er-Night airc
m. 

mpus Drive 

WA is one of 

sible for plan
g of all facili

ment respons
 Developm
Project. 

the owner t
ime of comp
is a specific
existing cont

2012, JWA
ort Improvem

w 
n a need is

emented Ski
e order infor
er and whe

ments are sav

mendation f
a change to

t 

ram are seg
raft); (2) Lan
t aircraft pa
fically, the A

0 square fee
icated facilit

aces; and a 

craft parking

to Bristol; a

the County’

nning, organ
ities at the a
sible for adm

ment section

to the contr
pletion within
c type of con
tract. 

A executed 
ment Program

s recognized
ire Unifier to
mation.  Ski

en the chan
ved in Skire 

for a change
o existing con

  

gregated int
ndside (park
arking, fuelin
Airport Impr

et; six (6) ne
ties for six (

central plan

g area; and

and the relo

’s largest pu

nizing and d
airport.  Airpo
ministering 
n oversees 

ractor autho
n the limits o
ntract modif

1,451 chan
m. 

d for a chan
o standardiz
re Unifier is

nge order is
Unifier. 

e from the 
ntract docum

 

to four geog
king structur
ng, and tax
rovement P

ew bridged 
(6) total com

t to provide 

d an extens

cation of air

ublic works p

irecting all a
ort Developm
the Airport 

the desig

orizing an ad
of the contra
fication whic

nge orders t

nge in the e
ze its change
 also used t
s executed.

contractor o
ments. 

Page 4 

graphic 
res and 
xiways); 
rogram 

aircraft 
mmuter 

chilled 

sion of 

r cargo 

projects 

aspects 
ment is 
Capital 

gn and 

ddition, 
ct after 

ch does 

totaling 

existing 
e order 
to track 

 Both 

or as a 



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

OC

A cha
termi
any d
 
The 
execu
advis
perso
chang
advis
docu
propo
 
JWA 
adeq
JWA 
order
speci
suppo
accor
Facili
 
JWA 
the fo
 
1. P
2. C
3. R
4. Q
5. E
 
 
SCO
Our 
meth
 
1. E

A
su
a
ch
a
 

2. E
d
 

3. E
of

 
 

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

C Intern

ange order 
nate the pro

deviation from

change ord
ution of resp

sors includin
onnel and ou
ge is necess

sors are resp
mentation to
osed change

personnel n
uacy and th
has specifi

r to ensure i
ific dollar th
orting docu
rdance with
ities Manage

notifies the 
ollowing app

Proposed cha
Corresponde
Record of neg
Quality contro
Executed cha

PE AND ME
audit cover
odology incl

Evaluating th
Airport Impro
upported, an
dequacy of 
hange orde
ccuracy in p

Examining a
etermine co

Evaluating th
f backlogs, d

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

nal Aud

is necessar
oject, revise 
m the origina

der process 
ponsibilities 
ng architec
utside techn
sary and wh
ponsible for 
o JWA.  Us
e with the co

not taking pa
he availabili
c policies a
it is both ne
resholds, JW
mentation t

h the Count
ement is del

contractor o
plicable reco

ange order. 
nce for addi
gotiation and
ol checklists
ange order. 

ETHODOLO
red the per
luded:    

e adequacy
ovement Pro
nd properly 
f JWA’s cha
er tracking, 
processing c

a sample o
mpliance wi

e efficiency 
duplication o

ss   

 

ditor’s 

ry to increas
the comple

al contract te

for the Airp
of each of t

cts, enginee
nical advisors
ether the co
preparing a
ing the prop

ontractor. 

art in the neg
ty of budge

and procedu
ecessary and
WA then pre
to the Boar
ty’s Contrac
egated auth

of the action
rds in Skire 

tional inform
d independe
. 

OGY  
riod July 1,

y of JWA’s in
ogram to en
recorded an

ange order 
supervisor

hange order

of change o
th County a

and effectiv
of work, man

 

 

Report

se or decrea
tion date, al
erms and co

port Improv
the participa
ers, planner
s are respon

ost of the cha
nd submittin
posal, JWA

gotiations re
et, and furth
ures for prep
d reasonable
epares and 
rd of Super
ct Policy M

hority for app

n taken on th
Unifier: 

mation or cla
ent cost estim

 2008 thro

nternal contr
nsure modif
nd authorize
approval c

ry/managem
rs.  

orders from
nd JWA poli

eness of the
nual process

t 

ase the cont
lter the desi
onditions. 

vement Prog
ants: JWA pe
rs, and co
nsible for de
ange is reas
ng the propo
personnel n

view the doc
her evaluate
paring and 
e.  If the pro
presents the
rvisors for 

Manual.  Th
proval of cha

he change o

rification. 
mate. 

ough March 

rols over the
ications wer
ed.  We des
controls, inc

ment approv

m the Airpo
icies and pro

e change ord
ses that coul

  

tract cost or
gn, or in ge

gram at JW
ersonnel and

onstruction 
etermining w
sonable.  Th
osal for chan
negotiate the

cumentation
e the propos
reviewing a 
oposed chan
e proposed 
their review

he Deputy A
ange orders 

order reques

31, 2012. 

e change ord
re accurate,
signed our a
cluding segr
vals, and c

rt Improvem
ocedures. 

der process,
d benefit fro

 

r work, inter
neral to imp

WA relies up
d outside te
managers. 

whether a pro
e outside te

nge and sup
e conditions

n for complet
sed change

proposed c
nge order ex
change ord

w and appro
Airport Dire
on behalf of

st.  JWA ma

 Our scop

der process 
, valid, adeq
audit to asse
regation of 
completenes

ment Progra

, such as ins
om automatio

Page 5 

rrupt or 
plement 

pon the 
chnical 
 JWA 

oposed 
chnical 

pporting 
s of the 

teness, 
 order.  
change 
xceeds 
er plus 
oval in 
ctor of 
f JWA. 

aintains 

pe and 

for the 
quately 
ess the 
duties, 

ss and 

am to 

stances 
on.   



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

OC

SCO
Our a
order
justifi
 
Mana
In ac
Contr
syste
prima
mana
syste
must 
 
The c
Orga
comp
contr
 
Inher
Beca
neve
limite
collus
perio
cond
audit 
proce
 
Ackn
We a
durin
Alan 
 
Attac
 
Distri

M
M
R
L
L
S
M
Ja
L
S
F
S
V

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

C Intern

PE EXCLUS
audit scope d
r process. 
ications prov

agement’s R
ccordance w
rol Systems

ems as an in
ary responsi
agement mu
ems shall be

be promptly

criteria for ev
nizations (C

plements, b
rol activities 

rent Limitat
ause of inher
rtheless occ

ed to, resour
sion, and p
ds is subjec
itions or the 

would not 
edures, acco

nowledgmen
appreciate th
g our audit. 
Marcum, Se

chments 

ibution Pursu

Members, Bo
Members, Au
Robert J. Fra

oan Leblow,
arry Serafin

Samer Marei
Mariane Tesc
ason Brown
isa Kawashi

Scott Suzuki,
oreperson, G

Susan Novak
Vavrinek, Trin

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

nal Aud

SIONS 
did not evalu
 In addition
vided by exp

Responsibi
with the Aud
s, “All Count
ntegral part o
bility for esta

ust be involv
e continuous
y corrected. 

valuating an
COSO) con
ut does not
and self-ass

tions in Any
rent limitatio

cur and not b
rce constrain
oor judgme

ct to the risk 
degree of c
necessarily

ounting prac

nt  
he courtesy 
 If we can b

enior Audit M

uant to Audi
 

oard of Supe
udit Oversigh
anz, Interim C
, Assistant A
i, Deputy Air
, Airport Dev
chner, Depu
, Budget Ma
ima, Accoun
 Airport Com
Grand Jury 
k, Clerk of th
ne, Day & C

ss   

 

ditor’s 

uate any info
n, we did 
pert project m

lities for Int
ditor-Controll
ty departme
of their man
ablishing an
ved in asse
sly evaluated

n entity’s inte
ntrol framew
t substitute 

sessment of 

y System of
ons in any s
be detected
nts, unintent
nt.  Also, p
that proced

compliance w
y disclose a
tices, and co

extended to
be of further 
Manager at 8

t Oversight 

ervisors 
ht Committee
County Exec
Airport Direct
rport Directo
velopment M
ty Airport Di

anager, JWA
nting Service
mpliance Ma

he Board of S
o., LLP, Cou

 

 

Report

ormation tec
not indepen

managers an

ternal Cont
ler’s County

ents/agencie
agement pra
d maintainin

essing and s
d (by Manag

ernal control
work.  Our

for John W
control risks

f Internal Co
ystem of int
.  Specific e
tional errors
projection of
dures may b
with the proc
all weaknes
ompliance w

o us by Joh
assistance, 

834-4119.  

Committee P

e  
cutive Office
tor, JWA 

or, Facilities,
Manager, JW
rector, Finan

A 
es Manager,
anager, JWA

Supervisors
unty Externa

t 

chnology or s
ndently ass
nd engineers

rols 
y Accounting
es shall mai
actices. This
ng the intern
strengthenin
gement) and

l structure is
r Internal C
Wayne Airp
s.  

ontrol 
ternal contro

examples of 
s, manageme
f any evalu
ecome inad
cedures may
sses in Joh

with County p

hn Wayne A
please cont

Procedure N

er 

 JWA 
WA 

nce & Admin

 JWA 
A 

al Auditor 

  

system cont
sess the va
s. 

g Manual se
ntain effecti
s is because
al control sy
g internal c

d weaknesse

s the Commi
Control Aud
ort’s continu

ols, errors or
limitations in
ent override
ation of the
equate beca
y deteriorate
hn Wayne A
policy. 

irport’s man
tact me dire

No. 1: 

nistration, JW

 

trols for the c
alidity of te

ection S-2 I
ive internal 
e manageme
ystem.  All le
controls...”  C
es, when de

ittee of Spon
dit enhance
uing empha

r irregularitie
nclude, but a

e, circumven
e system to
ause of chan
e.  According
Airport’s op

nagement an
ctly at 834-5

WA 

Page 6 

change 
chnical 

Internal 
control 

ent has 
evels of 
Control 

etected, 

nsoring 
es and 
asis on 

es may 
are not 

ntion by 
o future 
nges in 
gly, our 

perating 

nd staff 
5475 or 



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

Detaile
Manag

 
 
Obje
proce
adeq
 
AUD
To ac
for th
 
1. H

JW
fo
 

2. E
o
 

3. E
p
 

4. E

CON
We fo
accur
ackno
syste
where
recom
 
 
Findi
Chan
 
Sum
We fo
alway
chang
 
Deta
A Me
chang
suffic
chang
reflec
chang
 
 
 
 
 

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

ed Resu
gement 

ctive #1:  
ess for the A
uately suppo

IT STEPS A
ccomplish th

he Airport Im

Held meeting
WA personn
or the Airpor

Evaluated the
rders. 

Evaluated the
rocess chan

Evaluated int
 

CLUSION 
ound contro
rate, valid, 
owledge JW

em for maint
e existing 
mmendation

ing No. 1 –
nge Order C

mary 
ound that JW
ys contain a
ge order cou

ils 
emorandum 
ge order an

cient detail to
ge order is
cts the nego
ge order. 

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

ults, Fin
Respo

Evaluate th
Airport Impr
orted, and p

AND RESUL
his objective
provement P

gs and condu
nel and outs
rt Improveme

e adequacy 

e segregatio
nge orders to

ernal contro

ls and proce
adequately

WA’s efforts t
taining chan

controls 
s for this obj

– Documen
Costs for Ar

WA docume
adequate do
uld understa

(Record) o
nd supports
o explain an

s predicated
otiator’s act

ss   

 

ndings
onses 

he adequacy
rovement Pr
properly reco

LTS 
e, we audite
Program.  W

ucted walkth
side technica
ent Program

of JWA’s w

on of duties 
o ensure the

ols by testing

esses were 
y supported
to implemen

nge order inf
and proce
jective are n

ntation Nee
rchitect-Eng

ntation for A
cumentation

and the proce

of Negotiatio
s the procu
nd support th
d.  The me
ions and ju

 

 

, Recom

y of JWA’s 
rogram to e
orded and au

d internal co
We performed

hroughs of th
al advisors 

m. 

written policie

of JWA pers
ey do not hav

g a sample o

adequate an
d, and pro
nt Skire Unif
formation.  

esses shou
noted below:

ds to be Im
gineer Serv

Architect-Eng
n (audit trail)
ess for nego

on documen
urement dec
he rationale,
morandum 
dgments in 

mmend

internal co
ensure modif
uthorized. 

ontrols over
d the followi

he change o
responsible 

es and proc

sonnel and o
ve incompat

of 25 change

nd effective 
operly reco
fier and mai

We identifi
uld be im
:   

mproved to
ice Contrac

gineer (A-E) 
) so that som
otiating the a

nts all actio
cision.  The
, judgments,
documents 
concluding 

  

dations 

ntrols over 
fications we

r JWA’s cha
ng audit ste

order proces
for process

cedures for p

outside tech
tible duties. 

e orders tota

to ensure ch
orded and 
ntain an effe
ed four (4) 

mproved. O

o Support t
cts (Control

service cha
meone not c
agreed-upon

ons leading 
e memorand
, and author
the negotia
on satisfac

 

and  

the change
ere accurate

ange order p
ps: 

s and contro
sing change 

processing c

hnical adviso

ling $30 mill

hange order
authorized. 

ective and e
Control Fin

Our findings

the Evaluat
l Finding) 

ange orders 
connected w
n cost.   

to executio
dum should
rity upon wh
ation proces
ctory terms 

Page 7 

e order 
e, valid, 

process 

ols with 
orders 

change 

ors who 

lion. 

rs were 
 We 

efficient 
ndings 
s and 

tion of 

did not 
with the 

on of a 
d be in 
hich the 
ss and 
for the 



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

Detaile
Manag

 
We f
Nego
 
1. T

re
2. D

n
3. T

th
 
Base
mana
nece
the c

 
Reco
We 
Nego
can u
 
John
Conc
 
We a
been
nego
reaso
 

 
Findi
Docu
 
Sum
The M
by $9
asses
 
Deta
On N
Proje
(Reco
techn
and t

JWA’
Nego
how a
 
 
 
 

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

ed Resu
gement 

found that 
otiation: 

The date and
evised propo

Detailed des
egotiated. 

The names a
he negotiatio

ed on discu
agers resp

essary expe
cost propos

ommendatio
recommend

otiations con
understand t

n Wayne Air
cur.  This rec

agree that th
 improved 
tiation docu

onable chan

ing No. 2 – 
umented (C

mary 
Memorandu
92,000 did n
ssment that 

ils 
November 1
ect 230 – So
ord) of Neg
nical advisor
the request f

 
’s internal po

otiation, Sec
a fair and re

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

ults, Fin
Respo

the followin

d narrative f
osals were d
scription of 

and titles of 
on meetings

ussion held
ponsible for
erience, edu
sals. 

on No. 1 
d that John
ntain sufficien
the process 

rport Manag
commendatio

he content o
and have a

ument mus
ge in contra

Reason for
ontrol Find

m (Record) 
ot have ade
the change 

8, 2012, JW
outhwest Par
gotiations d
r’s assessm
for additiona

olicy and pr
tion IV. requ
asonable ch

ss   

 

ndings
onses 

ng was not

for each me
discussed. 

the vetting 

the individu
. 

d with JWA
r reviewing
ucation and

n Wayne A
nt informatio
for negotiati

gement Res
on has been

of certain rec
already rem
t contain s
ct price was

r Overriding
ing) 

of Negotiati
equate docum

order did no

WA execute
rking Structu

did not cont
ent that the 

al costs was 

rocedure, Fa
uired that a 
hange in con

 

 

, Recom

 always do

eting of neg

process of

uals, both JW

A and our r
g the cost
d expertise 

Airport ensu
on that some
ng the agree

sponse: 
n implemente

cords of neg
minded prep
sufficient in
s arrived at.

g an Outsid

ons for one 
mentation fo
ot have meri

ed a change
ure totaling $
tain justifica
change ord
part of the c

acilities Divis
narrative an

ntract sum a

mmend

ocumented

gotiations wh

f how a fa

WA personn

review of a
proposals

to conclud

ure that the
eone not con
ed-upon cos

ed. 

gotiation sele
parers and 
formation d

de Technica

change ord
or overriding
t.   

e order with
$92,000.  W
ation by JW
der from the
contractor’s o

sion, ADS P
nd other doc
nd/or time w

  

dations 

in Memoran

here the orig

ir and reas

nel and cons

vailable do
s appeared
de on the re

e Memoran
nnected with
st. 

ected for thi
reviewers t

describing h

al Advisor’s

er increasin
g an outside 

h Swinerton
We found that
WA for ove
e contractor 
overhead an

P&P E-Form 
cumentation 
was arrived a

 

and  

ndum (Reco

ginal propos

sonable pric

sultants invo

ocumentatio
 to posses
easonablen

ndum (Reco
h the change

s audit coul
that the rec
how the fa

s Opinion w

g the contra
technical ad

n Builders, I
t the Memor
rriding an o
did not hav

nd profit mar

C-20-7, Re
clearly enu

at. 

Page 8 

ord) of 

sal and 

ce was 

olved in 

on, the 
ss the 

ness of 

ord) of 
e order 

d have 
cord of 
air and 

was not 

act cost 
dvisor’s 

Inc. for 
randum 
outside 
e merit 
rk-up.  

cord of 
merate 



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

Detaile
Manag

 
 
Reco
We r
are th
is iss
 
John
Conc
 
The 
assur
narra
JWA.
 
JWA 
repre
work 
and t
repre
autho
again
chang

 
 
Findi
 
Sum
JWA 
 
Deta
Chan
Acco
proje
durin
deter
 
JWA 
chang
order
 
We fo
Reco
 
Reco
We 
maint
 
 
 
 
 

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

ed Resu
gement 

ommendatio
recommend 
horoughly do
ued that con

n Wayne Air
cur. This reco

audit condit
rance review

ative whenev
.     

staff are 
esentative w

(or the entir
the contracto
esentative un
ority with res
nst the field 
ge order mu

ing 3 – Sep

mary 
maintained 

ils 
nge order lo
unting.  The
ct managem
g the review

rmine wheth

Accounting 
ge order act
r log affected

ound that re
onciling chan

ommendatio
recommend
tained in Sk

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

ults, Fin
Respo

on No. 2  
that John W
ocumented 
nflicts with th

rport Manag
ommendatio

tion noted in
ws prior to th
ver there w

involved in
ill issue a re
re change o
or’s request 
nder certain 
spect to cha
representati

ust be compl

arate Chang

two separat

gs for each
e JWA Faci
ment system
w of propos
er the propo

received a c
tivity on elec
d the amoun

econciliation
nge order log

on No. 3 
d that John
ire Unifier w

ss   

 

ndings
onses 

Wayne Airpo
and detailed
he field repre

gement Res
on has been 

n this findin
his audit and
as a differe

n the revie
ecommendat
rder) not be
for merit an
circumstanc

ange order a
ve’s recomm
etely explain

ge Order Lo

te change or

 project wer
lities’ chang

m.  Data on
sed change
osed work du

copy of exec
ctronic sprea
nt of funds en

s were not 
gs helps ens

n Wayne A
with JWA Acc

 

 

, Recom

ort ensure d
d explanatio
esentative’s 

sponse: 
implemente

g was dete
d project ma
ence of opin

ew of all 
tion that cert
 approved. J

nd JWA may
ces. As the 
approval. Ult
mendation, w
ned.  

ogs were no

rder logs but

re maintaine
ge order log
n JWA’s Fac
e orders to 
uplicated an

cuted chang
adsheets.  In
ncumbered 

prepared fo
sure the acc

Airport cons
counting’s ch

mmend

isputes with
ns are provi
opinion. 

ed.   

cted during 
anagers were
nion between

change ord
tain element
JWA staff w
y, from time 
owner, JWA
timately, if J
we agree tha

ot Reconcil

t did not rec

ed separate
 information
cilities chan
identify the 
y prior chan

ge orders an
nformation fr
to cover pro

or the separa
uracy of the 

sider reconc
hange order

  

dations 

h the outside
ided as to w

internal ch
e advised to
n the field r

ders. Occas
ts in a chang

will review thi
to time, disa

A has the fin
JWA approv
at the reason

ed (Control

oncile the se

ly by JWA F
n is stored i
nge order lo

contract’s v
ge orders. 

d maintaine
rom JWA Ac

oject expend

ate project c
JWA’s reco

ciling the c
r log. 

 

and  

e technical a
why a change

ange order 
o include add
representativ

sionally, the
ge order’s sc
is recommen
agree with th
al decision m
es a change
n for approv

l Finding) 

eparate logs

Facilities an
n the Skire 

og was cons
value to da

d a separate
ccounting’s c
itures.   

change orde
ords. 

change ord

Page 9 

advisor 
e order 

quality 
ditional 
ve and 

e field 
cope of 
ndation 
he field 
making 
e order 
ving the 

s.     

d JWA 
Unifier 

sidered 
ate and 

e log of 
change 

er logs.  

der log 



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

Detaile
Manag

 
 
John
Conc
(OPU
agree
sched
expe
proce
cover
 
Chan
and r
review
prepa
the e
in OP
part 
order
amou
recon
resea
 
As a
suffic
proce
timely
event
reque
 
Furth
on th
balan
OPU 
workf
copy 
expe
 
JWA 
were 
comfo
assur

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

ed Resu
gement 

n Wayne Air
cur.  We ha
U) with CAP
e to CAPS+
duling, and 
nditure cycle
esses and co
r project exp

nge orders f
reasonable c
wed by the
aration and 
electronic pro
PU, a PDF v
of the OPU
r schedule w
unt is then in
nciliation is 
arch in OPU 

an enterpris
cient budget
ess sufficien
y manner w
t a change 
est would be

hermore, the
is finding. T

nces betwee
was imple

flow, schedu
documenta

nditure infor

manageme
no ramific

ortable with
rance provid

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

ults, Fin
Respo

rport Manag
ave conside
S+. While w
+, OPU is 
forecasting 

e data that C
ontrols are a
penditures, b

follow a rigo
cost for the c
e project co
review prov
oject manag
ersion of the
 change ord
with the cha
nformally ag
made. Diffe
and commu

e fund, exp
tary approp

ntly ensures 
while ensuri

order amo
e submitted a

e Auditor-Co
he Auditor-C

en OPU and
mented and

uling, and fo
ation maint
rmation.  

nt has revie
cations note
h the inform
ded when co

ss   

 

ndings
onses 

gement Res
ered the rec
we agree tha

an electron
purposes a

CAPS+ is ch
appropriate t
but that ultim

orous review
change orde
ontrol mana
ides a suffic

gement syste
e signed cha
der procedu
ange in con

greed to the 
rences (rare

unications w

penditures 
riations. JW
encumbranc
ng commitm
unt is not s
and the issu

ntroller, who
Controller ha
d CAPS+ is
d is utilized
recasting ca
tained by 

wed the Aud
ed in the a
mal continu

onsidering th

 

 

, Recom

sponse: 
commendatio
at certain ch
nic project m
and is not in
harged with. 
to ensure th

mately expen

w when proc
er is entered
agement ana
cient level of
em are accu
ange order is
ures. Accou
ntract sum a
contract am

e) are inves
with Airport D

made by J
WA believes
ces are suffi
ments do no
sufficiently e

ue generally 

o provides a
as opined th
s not an eff
d by departm
apabilities. T

JWA Acco

ditor-Contro
audit result
uous reconc
he level of re

mmend

on to recon
hange order 
managemen
ntended to b
As such, we
at not only a

nditures are a

cessed throu
 in the syste
alyst for ac
f assurance
urate. Once 
s submitted 
nting then u
and time. T

mount in OPU
stigated at th
Development

JWA are ul
s the curren
icient to rem
ot exceed a
encumbered
resolved wit

ccounting se
at the mand
icient use o
mental staff

The departme
ounting, wh

ller’s positio
ting from th
ciliation me

esources util

  

dations 

ncile Oracle 
data in OPU

nt system u
be an autho
e believe cu
are encumb
accurate and

ugh OPU. T
em by the pr
ccuracy. Su

that change
the change
to Accountin
updates the
he resultant
U, i.e., no fo
hat time and
t.   

timately go
nt encumbra

mit payment t
appropriation
d, an exped
thin one bus

ervices to JW
datory recon
of Accountin
f, as intend
ent relies on
hen referen

n and concu
he current 

ethodology 
ized.  

 

and  

Primavera 
U should ge
used for wo
oritative sou
rrent change
rances suffic
d within bud

The negotiat
roject manag
ch segrega
e order amo
e order is ex
ng electronic
ir contract c
t updated c

ormal record
d resolved t

verned by 
ance manag
to a contrac
ns. In the u

dited encum
siness day. 

WA, was con
ciliation of c

ng resources
ded, for its 
n CAPS+ and
ncing autho

urs with it. A
process, J

and the re

Page 10 

Unifier 
enerally 
orkflow, 
urce for 
e order 
cient to 

dget. 

ted fair 
ger and 
ation of 
ounts in 
xecuted 
cally as 
change 

contract 
 of this 
hrough 

having 
gement 
tor in a 
unlikely 

mbrance 

nsulted 
contract 
s since 
project 
d hard-

oritative 

As there 
JWA is 
esultant 



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

Detaile
Manag

 
 

Findi
 
Deta
JWA’
(ADS
requi

 
We f
Agree
indep
propo
nego
 
Reco
We re
B-14-
prepa
spons
 
John
Conc
 
Certa
Chan
of se
large
increa
requi
where
delive
perfo
the c
propo
excee
again
estim
hourl
hourl
 
Acco
includ
order
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

ed Resu
gement 

ing No. 4 – 

ils 
’s internal p

S P&P) B-14
red that the 

found that J
ement chan
pendent cost
osal with a 
tiations. 

ommendatio
ecommend 
-0, Architect
ares an inde
sor agreeme

n Wayne Air
cur. This reco

ain architect
nge orders fo
rvices on a t
ly defined i
ase in hours
red to perfo
e the archit
ery, the arc

orm the requ
change orde
osed for rea
ed amount f
nst the chan

mates are typ
y rates, and
y rates. 

rdingly, we 
de language
r under certa

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

ults, Fin
Respo

Written Pol

policy and p
4-0, Architec
Project Man

JWA did no
nge orders.
t estimate w
breakdown 

on No. 4  
that John W
t-Engineer A
ependent co
ent. 

rport Manag
ommendatio

t-engineer c
or architect-
time and ma
n the initial
s for the arc
orm the wo
tect-enginee
chitect-engin
ested scope
er includes 
sonableness
for the chang
nge order up
pically prepa
d quantities,

have revised
e that an ind
ain circumsta

ss   

 

ndings
onses 

licies and P

procedure, A
ct-Engineer A
nager prepar

ot prepare a
.  JWA inf

was no longe
of labor ho

Wayne Airpor
Agreement C
ost estimate

gement Res
on has been 

change ord
-engineer co
aterials basis
l contract. W
chitect-engin
rk. In some

er may not 
neer will pr
e of services

reviewing 
s. These var
ge order. As
p to the esta
ared when th
, such estim

d our archite
dependent c
ances. 

 

 

, Recom

Procedures 

Airport Deve
Agreement 
re an indepe

an independ
formed us 

er applicable
urs and cla

rt revise thei
Changes to 
e for each c

sponse:   
implemente

ers do not 
ontracts com
s and hourly
When a cha
neer, the onl
e cases, par

have contro
ropose the 
s. According
the propose
riables are t
s the work is
ablished not
here is a mix
mate is not 

ect-engineer
cost estimat

mmend

Need to be 

elopment S
Changes, re
endent cost 

dent cost es
that the re

e.  The techn
ssifications 

ir internal po
remove the 

change orde

ed.   

require an
mmonly invol
y rates for th
ange order’s
y variable m
rticularly in 
ol over the 
estimated n
ly, the corre
ed mix of s
hen negotia
s performed
t-to-exceed 
x of unknow
required in 

r change ord
te may not 

  

dations 

Updated (C

Section Polic
evised on N
estimate. 

stimate for 
equirement 
nical consult
serves as a

olicy and pro
step that th

er unless ma

n independe
ve performi
e architect-e
s scope of 

missing is th
open-ended
length of t

number of 
ect way for th
staffing leve
ted which th
, the archite
amount. As

wn variables,
this case d

der policies 
be required

 

and  

Control Find

cies & Proc
ovember 17

Architect-En
for prepar

ant’s change
a starting po

ocedure, AD
e Project M
andated by 

ent cost es
ng a certain
engineer’s s
work involv
e number o
d support se
time of its s
hours requ
he owner to 
els and the
hen sets the 
ect-engineer 
s independe
, e.g., compo

due to the “k

and proced
d for every c

Page 11 

ding) 

cedures 
7, 2006 

ngineer 
ing an 
e order 
oint for 

DS P&P 
anager 
law or 

stimate. 
n scope 
taff are 

ves the 
f hours 
ervices 
service 
ired to 
review 
 hours 
not-to-
will bill 

ent cost 
osition, 
known” 

ures to 
change 



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

Detaile
Manag

 
 
   
Obje
John 
 
AUD
To ac
 
1. R
2. R
3. R

S
4. E

of
 
CON
We fo
with 
Findi
 
Findi
Proc
 
Sum
Durin
contr
$725
proce
 
Deta
JWA’
(ADS
descr
and/o
 
A. T

n
B. T

in
C. T
 
Durin
 
A. O

a
n
(R
 
 
 

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

ed Resu
gement 

ctive #2:  Ex
Wayne Airp

IT STEPS A
ccomplish th

Reviewed co
Reviewed JW
Reviewed th
Supervisors t
Evaluated co

f 25 change

CLUSION 
ound chang
County and
ing where c

ing No. 5 
edures (Co

mary 
ng our test 
ract change 
,478 to $4,1

edures were

ils 
’s internal p

S P&P) B-14
ribed the ste
or schedule. 

The Project M
egotiations a

The Manager
nitial the Mem
The Memoran

ng our review

One (1) insta
n analysis p
eeded to de
Record) of N

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

ults, Fin
Respo

xamine a sa
port to determ

AND RESUL
his objective,

ntract gener
WA’s policies
he County’s
that provides
ompliance wi
 orders total

ge orders fro
d JWA polic
ompliance c

– Non-Co
ntrol Findin

work we se
orders.  Th

190,965 and
 not always 

policy and p
4-0, Architec
eps to be ta
 The steps 

Manager pre
and final agr
r of Airport D
morandum (
ndum (Reco

w of nine (9)

ance, JWA e
prior to execu
eliver the tec
Negotiation a

ss   

 

ndings
onses 

ample of cha
mine compli

LTS 
, we perform

ral conditions
s and proced
s 2007 Co
s guidelines 
ith County a
ling $30 mill

om the Airpo
cies and pro
could be imp

ompliance 
ng) 

elected 25 
he cost incre
d totaled $16
followed. 

procedure, A
ct-Engineer A
aken to add
include the f

epares a Me
reement. 
Developmen
Record) of N

ord) of Negot

 selected A-

executed an
uting the cha
chnical servi
as required b

 

 

, Recom

ange orders 
ance with C

med the follow

s for proces
dures for pro
ntract Polic
for processi

and JWA po
ion. 

ort Improvem
ocedures.  

proved for Ar

with JWA

change ord
ease of the 
6.4 million.  

Airport Deve
Agreement 
ress potenti
following: 

emorandum 

nt and Depu
Negotiation.
tiation conta

-E change o

 A-E change
ange order t
ices.  Howe
by JWA’s int

mmend

from the Air
ounty and JW

wing audit s

sing change
ocessing cha
cy Manual 
ing change o
licies and pr

ment Progra
However, w

rchitect-Engi

A Architect 

ers, of whic
nine (9) A-
We found t

elopment S
Changes, re
al changes 

(Record) of

uty Airport D

ains when ap

rders, we fo

e order tota
to estimate t
ver, JWA di
ternal proced

  

dations 

port Improve
WA policies

teps: 

e orders. 
ange orders.

approved 
orders. 
rocedures b

am at JWA g
we identified
ineer (A-E) s

& Engine

ch nine (9) 
E change o
that JWA in

Section Polic
evised on N
to the scop

f Negotiation

Director of Fa

ppropriate an

und the follo

ling $773,85
the number 
d not prepa
dure. 

 

and  

ement Progr
 and proced

 
by the Bo

by testing a s

generally co
d one (1) C
service cont

eer Policie

were A-E s
orders range
ternal polici

cies & Proc
ovember 17

pe of service

n document

acilities revie

n A-E propo

owing: 

53.  JWA pr
of hours and
re a Memor

Page 12 

ram at 
dures. 

oard of 

sample 

omplied 
Control 
racts. 

s and 

service 
ed from 
es and 

cedures 
7, 2006 
es, fee, 

ting the 

ew and 

sal. 

repared 
d costs 
randum 



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

Detaile
Manag

 
 

B. E
$4
(R
H
o
JW

C. T
co
b
a
d

 
Reco
We r
Mem
 
John
Conc
 
Only 
is att
nego
chang
review
 
 
Reco
We r
Nego
 
John
Conc
 
Intern
prepa
by the
 
While
prior 
pape
proce
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

ed Resu
gement 

Eight (8) ins
4,190,965. 
Record) of N

However, non
r signature b
WA’s interna

 
Two (2) insta
ost of both A
oth of the A-
s required 
ocumented 

ommendatio
recommend
orandum (R

n Wayne Air
cur. This reco

one of the 2
tributed to 
tiation for a
ge order rev
wers have b

ommendatio
ecommend 

otiations by d

n Wayne Air
cur. This reco

nal control o
arer and a re
e Airport De

e the Deput
to approvin
r OPU en

edures. 

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

ults, Fin
Respo

stances, JW
 All eight 
Negotiation 
ne of the eig
by the Depu
al procedure

ances, JWA 
A-E change 
-E change o
by JWA’s i
on the Mem

on No. 5.A. 
 that John 

Record) of Ne

rport Manag
ommendatio

25 change o
a rare proc
all change o
view proces

been reminde

on No. 5.B. 
that John W

delegated m

rport Manag
ommendatio

objectives re
eviewer. The

evelopment M

ty Airport D
ng a change
nvironment) 

ss   

 

ndings
onses 

WA execute
(8) A-E ch
showing the

ght (8) Memo
uty Airport D
e.   

executed A
orders were

orders were 
nternal proc

morandum (R

Wayne Ai
egotiation.  

gement Res
on has been 

orders samp
cedural over
orders and 
ss to ensure
ed of this re

Wayne Airpo
anagement 

gement Res
on has been 

equire two p
e content in 
Manager as 

irector of Fa
e order, the

has been

 

 

, Recom

ed A-E cha
ange order
e signature
orandums (R

Director of Fa

A-E change 
e based upo
not supporte
cedure.  An

Record) of Ne

rport ensur

sponse: 
implemente

led noted th
rsight. Polic
internal con

e the docum
quirement. 

rt ensure th
is documen

sponse: 
implemente

eople to be 
the record 
currently pe

acilities com
e formality o

 removed 

mmend

ange orders
rs were sup

of the Man
Records) of 
acilities to e

orders for $
on estimates
ed with a cos
n explanatio
egotiation. 

re change o

ed.   

his condition 
cies and pro
ntrol proced

ment is prese

e review of 
ted. 

ed.   

involved wi
of negotiatio

erformed in c

mmonly revie
of initialing t

from arch

  

dations 

s ranging f
pported with
nager of Air
Negotiation 
vidence rev

$815,839 an
s prepared b
st proposal f
on for the e

orders are 

and the lac
ocedures re
dures are in
ent. All proj

the Memora

ith the recor
on can suffic
construction 

ews the rec
the docume
hitect-engine

 

and  

from $725,4
h a Memor
port Develo
showed the

view as requ

nd $773,853
by JWA.  Ho
from the con
exception w

supported 

ck of this doc
equire a rec
n place duri
ect manage

andum (Rec

rd of negotia
ciently be re
change ord

cord of nego
nt (in the re

eer change 

Page 13 

478 to 
randum 
opment.  
e initials 

ired by 

3.  The 
owever, 
ntractor 

was not 

with a 

cument 
cord of 
ing the 
ers and 

cord) of 

ation, a 
viewed 
ers.  

otiation 
educed 

order 



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

Detaile
Manag

 
 
Reco
We r
propo
of Ne
 
John
Conc
 
While
two c
basis
certa
mana
 
 
Obje
backl
 
AUD
To ac
chang
 
1. H

th
th

2. E
3. P

ch

CON
We d
JWA’
 
As a 
  
 
 

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

ed Resu
gement 

ommendatio
recommend 
osal from the
egotiation. 

n Wayne Air
cur.  This rec

e no issues 
change orde
s of a contra
in instances

agers have b

ctive #3:  D
logs, duplica

IT STEPS A
ccomplish th
ge order pro

Held meeting
he change o
he change o

Evaluated JW
Performed te
hange order

 
 

CLUSION 
did not note 
’s change or

result, we h

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

ults, Fin
Respo

on No. 5.C. 
that John W

e contractor

rport Manag
commendatio

were noted 
ers noted wit
actor’s price

s which will b
been remind

etermine if t
ation of work

AND RESUL
his objective
ocess was ef

gs, conducte
order proces
rder process

WA’s written 
esting on a 
r process an

any instanc
rder process

have no find

ss   

 

ndings
onses 

Wayne Airpo
r with any ex

gement Res
on has been

with respec
th this condi
e or A-E’s f
be fully expla
ded of this re

the change o
k, manual pr

LTS 
e, we used a
fficient and e

ed walkthrou
ss with JWA
s.   
policies and
sample of c

nd controls.  

ces of backlo
s.    

ings and rec

 

 

 

, Recom

ort ensure c
xceptions do

sponse: 
n implemente

ct to the me
tion, JWA a
fee should b
ained in the 

ecommendat

order proces
ocesses tha

auditor inqu
effective.  W

ughs, and m
A personnel a

d procedures
change orde
 

ogs or manu

commendat

mmend

change orde
ocumented o

ed.   

thodology in
grees that d
be included
record of ne

tion. 

ss is efficient
at could bene

iry and obse
We also:    

made auditor
and outside 

s for process
ers to deter

ual processe

tions for this

  

dations 

ers are sup
on the Mem

n negotiating
documentatio

for change
egotiation. A

t and effectiv
efit from auto

ervation to d

r observation
technical a

sing change 
rmine the ef

es that coul

s Audit Obje

 

and  

ported with 
morandum (R

g the values
on setting fo

e orders, ex
Accordingly, 

ve (e.g., no 
omation). 

determine if 

ns and inqu
dvisors invo

orders.  
ffectiveness

d be autom

ective. 

Page 14 

a cost 
Record) 

s of the 
orth the 
cept in 
project 

JWA’s 

uiries of 
olved in 

 of the 

ated in 



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

Detaile
Manag

 
 
ATTA
 

 
For p
repor
 
 C

S
cr
ex
 

 S
A
in
w

 
 C

A
is
a
p

 

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

ed Resu
gement 

ACHMENT

 

purposes of 
rt items into 

Critical Cont
Serious audit
ritical excep
xpected to a

Significant C
Audit findings
n the design
will require pr

Control Find
Audit findings
ssues that re
nd internal c
rocess of six

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

ults, Fin
Respo

T A:  Repor

reporting ou
three distinc

trol Weakne
t findings or
ptions to th
address Criti

Control Wea
s or a comb

n or operatio
rompt correc

dings:  
s concerning
equire mana
controls.  Co
x months, bu

ss   

 

ndings
onses 

rt Item Clas

ur audit obse
ct categories

esses:   
r a combinat
he audit ob
ical Control W

aknesses:  
bination of C
on of interna
ctive actions

g internal co
agement’s c
ontrol Findin
ut no later th

 

 

, Recom

ssification

ervations an
s:  

tion of Signi
bjective(s) a
Weaknesse

Control Findi
al controls.  
s.  

ontrols, com
corrective ac
ngs are expe
han twelve m

mmend

ns 

nd recomme

ficant Contr
and/or busin
s brought to

ngs that rep
Significant C

mpliance issu
ction to imp
ected to be a
months. 

  

dations 

ndations, we

rol Weaknes
ness goals. 
o their attenti

present a sig
Control Wea

ues, or effici
lement or e
addressed w

 

and  

e will classif

sses that rep
 Managem

ion immedia

gnificant def
aknesses ge

iency/effectiv
enhance pro
within our fo

Page 15 

fy audit 

present 
ment is 
ately. 

ficiency 
enerally 

veness 
cesses 
llow-up 



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

Detaile
Manag

ATTA
 
 

 

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

ed Resu
gement 

 
 
 

ACHMENT

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

ults, Fin
Respo

T B:  John W

ss   

 

ndings
onses 

Wayne Air

 

 

, Recom

rport Mana

mmend

agement Re

  

dations 

esponses 

 

and  

Page 16 

 



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

Detaile
Manag

 
 
 
ATTA
 
 

 

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

ed Resu
gement 

ACHMENT

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

ults, Fin
Respo

T B:  John W

ss   

 

ndings
onses 

Wayne Air

 

 

, Recom

rport Mana

mmend

agement Re

  

dations 

esponses 

 

and  

(continued

Page 17 

d) 

 



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

Detaile
Manag

 
 
 
ATTA
 
 

 

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

ed Resu
gement 

ACHMENT

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

ults, Fin
Respo

T B:  John W

ss   

 

ndings
onses 

Wayne Air

 

 

, Recom

rport Mana

mmend

agement Re

  

dations 

esponses 

 

and  

(continued

Page 18 

d) 

 



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

Detaile
Manag

 
 
 
ATTA
 
 

 

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

ed Resu
gement 

ACHMENT

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

ults, Fin
Respo

T B:  John W

ss   

 

ndings
onses 

Wayne Air

 

 

, Recom

rport Mana

mmend

agement Re

  

dations 

esponses 

 

and  

(continued

Page 19 

d) 

 



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

Detaile
Manag

 
 
 
ATTA
 
 

 

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

ed Resu
gement 

ACHMENT

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

ults, Fin
Respo

T B:  John W

ss   

 

ndings
onses 

Wayne Air

 

 

, Recom

rport Mana

mmend

agement Re

  

dations 

esponses 

 

and  

(continued

Page 20 

d) 

 



Internal
John W
for the A
Audit N

Detaile
Manag

 
 
 
ATTA
 
 

l Control Audit: 
Wayne Airport Cha

Airport Improvem
No. 1125  

ed Resu
gement 

ACHMENT

nge Order Proces
ment Program 

 

ults, Fin
Respo

T B:  John W

ss   

 

ndings
onses 

Wayne Air

 

 

, Recom

rport Mana

mmend

agement Re

  

dations 

esponses 

 

and  

(continued

Page 21 

d) 

 


